
Providing the highest level of protection from vectors and vector-borne diseases in the San Gabriel Valley 

San Gabriel Valley 
Mosquito & Vector Control District 

1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 
Phone: 626-814-9466 |www.sgvmosquito.org 

Email: district@sgvmosquito.org 

 

1. Call to Order

1.1 Pledge of Allegiance 

1.2 Determination of a Quorum – Noted Absences 

1.3 ORDER OF BUSINESS - Review and prioritization of agenda Items including, if 
necessary, identification of any emergency items arising after posting of the 
agenda and requiring action prior to next regular meeting 

2. Opportunity for Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items
(Individual Public Comments may be limited to a 3-minute or less time limit) During Public
Comments, the public may address the Board on any issue within the District’s jurisdiction
that is not on the agenda. The public may comment on any item on the agenda at the time
that item is before the Board for consideration. There will be no dialog between the Board and
the Commenter. Any clarifying questions from the Board must go through the Board President.

3. Consent Calendar
All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered by the District to be routine and
will be enacted by one motion. Any member of the Board may pull an item from the Consent
Calendar for additional clarification or action. (Approve/Deny)

3.1 List of Claims: October 2023 (P.5) 

3.2 Budget Status Report: October 2023 (P.17) 

3.3 Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting: October 2023 (P.21) 

3.4 Operations Report: October 2023 (P.25) 

3.5 Surveillance Report: October 2023 (P.27) 

3.6 Communications Report: October 2023 (P.33) 

3.7 Treasurer’s Report: September 2023 / District Working Balance: November 2023 
(P.41) 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA 
NOVEMBER 17, 2023 – 7:00 A.M. 
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4. Consider Draft Annual Audit for Fiscal Year Concluding June 30, 2023 (Exhibits 4A,
4B, 4C) (P.45)
(Finance & Audit Committee Chair, Lloyd Johnson) (Approve/Deny)

o Call for Public Comment

o Board Action Required: If the Board concurs, following the public discussion by
members for this item, the appropriate action is approve the Draft Annual Audit for
Fiscal Year Concluding June 30, 2023.

o Alternative Board Action: If after discussion by members for this item, the Board
may choose not to approve the Draft Annual Audit for Fiscal Year Concluding June
30, 2023.

5. Presentation:

5.1 Jason Farned, District Manager 
• Dengue Rapid Response

6. Consider District Manager Signature Authorization for 2024 Cooperative Agreement
with California Department of Public Health (CDPH) (Exhibit 6A) (P.105)
(Board President, Becky Shevlin) (Approve/Deny) 

o Call for Public Comment

o Board Action Required: If the Board concurs, following the public discussion by
members for this item, the appropriate action is to authorize the District Manager to
renew and sign the 2024 CDHP Cooperative Agreement.

o Alternative Board Action: If after discussion by members for this item, the Board
may choose not to authorize the District Manager to renew and sign the 2024 CDPH
Cooperative Agreement.

7. Trustee Conference Opportunity – Call for Statements of Interest Forms for 2024
Annual AMCA & MVCAC Conferences (Exhibits 7A,7B) (P.109)
(Board President, Becky Shevlin) (Informational Item) 

8. Call for Members of Nominations Committee (Exhibit 8A) (P.113)
(Board President, Becky Shevlin) (Informational Item) 

9. District Administration

9.1 District Update 
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10. Committee Reports

11. Trustee Reports

12. New Business

13. Adjournment

The Nominations Committee and Public Information Committee will convene immediately 
following adjournment of the Board of Trustees meeting 

Public Information Committee 
Jerry Velasco, El Monte (Chair) 

Robert Gonzales, Azusa 
Jackie Doornik, Glendora 

Sandra Armenta, Rosemead 
Denise Menchaca, San Gabriel 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that a copy of the 
foregoing agenda was posted at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 and 
the District’s website (www.sgvmosquito.org) not less than 72 hours prior to the meeting per 
Government Code 54954.2. 

Materials related to an item on the Agenda submitted after distribution of the agenda packet are 
available for public viewing and inspection at the San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control 
District Office located at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 during regular 
business hours. 

    ____________________________________________ 
Jerry Mireles, Clerk of the Board 
San Gabriel Valley MVCD 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 

This agenda shall be made available upon request in alternative formats to persons with a 
disability as required by the American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. §12132) and the 
Ralph M. Brown Act (California Government Code §54954.2). 

If you need special assistance or accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact 
the Clerk of the Board at 626-814-9466 ext.1006. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will 
enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. (28 
CFR 35. 102-35. 104 ADA Title II) 
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito And Vector Control District 
Claims List 

October 12, 2023 

Vendor Date Product/Service Memo/Description Amount 

ADDRESSERS 10/09/2023 6185 POSTAGE Invoice# 114228 SGV Fall second notice mailing QTY:1104 Digital print-set up, fold letter, first class presort postage 1,264.82 
$ 1,264.82 

AJG ACCT & BOOKKEEPING SRVCS, INC. 10/09/2023 6187 AUDITOR For professional services rendered: Bookkeeping services for the month of September, Invoice# 2919 1,300.00 
$ 1,300.00 

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES TP-Link USB wifi adapter for PC (TL-WN725N), Sp bel-art labmat bench liner: 50 feet 76.92 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Annecy sign holder 8.5x11 6pack, clear slanted plastic sign holder 21.78 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Coats & clark all purpose thread 400 yards white (one spool of yarn), Taylor four-event digital timer whiteboard for school 20.55 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Dealmed 6 cotton-tipped wood applicators-200 sterile cotton 9.30 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Astrol mini fridge 2.0 gen, 110v ac/ 12v dc portable thermoelectric cooler and warmer little tiny fridge for be 62.42 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Indian ticket co, 1,000 blue raffle tickets double roll, premium quality 50/50 raffle tickets 9.63 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Letter ballons-HAPPY RETIREMENT 16 inch alphabet letters foil mylar ballon 17.51 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6040 Building Maintenance INVOICE# 1NXY-46TW-39KH Weideer bike cable cutter heavy duty stainless wire rope cutter up to 5/32 58.00 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Scitools digital caliper 0-6mesuring tool, QDishi 1/8 (3mm) Aluminum crimping loop sleeve for wire rope 31.59 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS CREDIT- Staples Standard durable cork bulletin board -65.64 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6040 Building Maintenance 1/16 Aluminum crimping loop sleeve 200pcs, 200 psc aluminum crimping loop sleeve 14.21 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6332 Uniforms INVOICE# 14X9-YYQT-YTNN Uniforms Red Kap mens standard industrial work shirt, regular fit, short sleeve, navy,2X-Large 19.15 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS OFF! Clean feel insect repellent aerosol with20% picaridin 20.67 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Dickies mens relaxed fit Carpenter jeans, Trinted heritage khaki, Red kap men's standard industrial work shirt 356.30 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Lavazza classico ground blend, 12-ounce bags 33.58 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/09/2023 6040 Building Maintenance California Flag 5x8 outdoor double sided- heavy duty California Republic Cali Bear state Flag 47.07 

$ 733.04 

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 10/09/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 90.49 
AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 10/09/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 2,162.79 
AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 10/09/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums Invoice# D643319 Coverage Period 10/1-10/31/2023 268.32 
AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 10/09/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 70.59 

$ 2,592.19 

AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 10/09/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums Invoice#2140402A PP11/1/23 237.49 
AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 10/09/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 279.16 
AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 10/09/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 108.31 
AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 10/09/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 62.49 

$ 687.45 

ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice# 5880394580 384.12 
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6040 Monit & Maint Monitoring & Maintenance 77.26 
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice# 5880388468 345.25 
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 77.26 

Item 3.1
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ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice# 5880406516 318.11 
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 39.27 
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice# 5880370776 406.16 
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 77.26 
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice# 5880376687 353.07 
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 77.26 

ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice# 5880382722 350.57 
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 77.26 
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice# 5880413195 313.84 
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 10/09/2023 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 39.27 

$ 2,935.96 

ATHENS SERVICES 10/09/2023 6040 Refuse Disposal Refuse Disposal Invoice#15467212 Waste collection Oct monthly services 296.41 
$ 296.41 

CDPH VECTOR-BORNE DISEASE SECTION 10/09/2023 6330 TRAINING, CEU'S Public Health Certified Technician Examination November 16th, 2023 Vector Borne Disease Section Total of 12 468.00 
$ 468.00 

CA LAB & DEVELOPMENT INC 10/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Invoice# C100723 Certify fume hoods as per code, tag face of hood as required, adjust air flow meter on hood#1 938.00 
$ 938.00 

CONCENTRA OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CTR 10/09/2023 6080 Physical - Hiring Invoice# 80595331 09/19/23 Pre-Placement Physical Exam and Drug Screening 189.00 
$ 189.00 

FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 10/09/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 5534 Labor to remove & install heater hoses with bypass hoses. Pressure test cooling system post repair. 565.71 
$ 565.71 

Go To Communications, Inc 10/09/2023 6320 Office phones Office phones Invoice#3 IN7102336996 10/01-10/31 Office Phones Go to Connect Standard-Monthly charge 1,107.33 
$ 1,107.33 

INTERNATIONAL FORKLIFT CO 10/09/2023 6042 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE Invoice# 1174042 Repairs and/or work performed per attached work order Los Angeles County Sales Tax. 387.50 
$ 387.50 

INTERSTATE BATTERIES 10/09/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice#10193013 09/22 MT-78 & Core 166.22 
$ 166.22 

JASON FARNED 10/09/2023 6232 Per Diem Per Diem MVCAC 2023 Fall Meeting 10/3/23-10/4/2023 80.00 
$ 80.00 

LAND'S END BUSINESS OUTFITTERS 10/09/2023 6333 BRANDED CLOTHING Invoice# SIN11508114, MR Cs SS Poly Polo & Logo Application Fee 43.14 
$ 43.14 

LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 10/09/2023 6065 GROUP TERM LIFE Group Term Life Insurance Ref# 4602818944 496.26 
LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 10/09/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 613.50 

$ 1,109.76 

Item 3.1
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LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC. 10/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Invoice# 38632317 09/30 Dry Ice Nuggets 79.39 
$ 79.39 

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 10/12/2023 6066 457 CONTRIBUTION Employer Contribution for DM PPE 10/12/23 276.86 
$ 276.86 

PERS 10/12/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) 464.88 
PERS 10/12/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) 383.62 
PERS 10/12/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) 724.25 
PERS 10/12/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) 1,220.90 
PERS 10/12/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) 2,728.45 
PERS 10/12/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 10/12/23 1,113.91 

PERS 10/12/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) 2,207.11 
PERS 10/12/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) 756.48 
PERS 10/12/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) 370.17 

$ 9,969.77 

PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/09/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums 360.92 
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/09/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums 271.84 
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/09/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums 1,466.69 
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/09/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums 184.97 
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/09/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums for Period 10/1/-10/31/2023 90.92 

$ 2,375.34 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON 10/09/2023 6340 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 8/31/23 to 10/1/23 Electricity usage Southern California Edison Account #700251011287 4,258.39 
$ 4,258.39 

TPx COMMUNICATIONS 10/09/2023 6315 Monthly Internet Charges 10/09-11/08 Monthly Internet Charges Invoice# 175093374-0 907.50 
TPx COMMUNICATIONS 10/09/2023 6320 Office phones 10/09-11/08 Office phones 796.16 

$ 1,703.66 

Tristan Hallum 10/09/2023 6232 Per Diem Per Diem MVCAC Fall Meeting 10/3/23 40.00 
$ 40.00 

ULINE 10/09/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS Invoice#169129292 Chemical resistant spray bottle-32oz & Shipping & Handling 67.33 
ULINE 10/09/2023 6290 Supplies, Public Informati Invoice# 169576842 Jumbo natural nylon cable ties -36 175 lbs, -15, 18lbs 348.97 

$ 416.30 

UNITED PET CARE 10/09/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Oct Pet premiums Invoice# 30024965 61.00 
$ 61.00 

US BANK 10/09/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 08/29 Lastpass.com 48.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6003 ADVERTISING 08/31 Facebook-Meta Ads 380.83 

US BANK 10/09/2023 
6305 EDUCATION PROGRAM 
SUPPLIES 09/08 Padlet software 96.00 

Item 3.1
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US BANK 10/09/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 09/08 Zapier Inc 468.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 08/25 Arlo Camera Monitoring 17.99 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 09/01 Wasabi technologies hot cloud storage 34.10 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES 09/01 Adobe 213.42 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 09/07 CREDIT-Jamf software -166.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES 09/08 Pronto Donuts 15.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6232 SEMINARS AND MEETINGS 09/12 Smart & Final-September all hands meeting 60.69 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 09/19 CANVA US -1.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 09/19 CANVA US 1.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES 08/24 Panera Bread 38.48 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES 09/07 Smart & Final 110.34 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES 09/07 Smart & Final 20.70 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 08/28 Invoice#INV00127061 Zingle.com 229.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES 08/29 Vista Print -Marc Mitchell Uncoated Business Cards 33.92 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6302 Supplies, Safety 08/29 GRAINGER 133.46 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS 09/19 Bert's Mega Mall Covina-WP14-BS PWR SRC Battery 99.21 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6040 Building Maintenance 09/12 Barney's Locksmith Service 8.76 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6040 Building Maintenance 09/14 Air Delights 385.88 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES 09/14 Bath & Body works - Hand soaps 23.81 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6333 BRANDED CLOTHING 08/29 CREDIT- Colombia Sportswear -102.36 

US BANK 10/09/2023 6232 SEMINARS AND MEETINGS 09/11 MVCAC 1/4 Meeting Hilton Hotels & Resort 10/2/23-10/4/23 229.19 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6232 SEMINARS AND MEETINGS 09/20 AMCA 90th Annual meeting 535.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6333 BRANDED CLOTHING 09/21 COLOMBIA Store 78.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES 08/22 Walmart 15.57 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6035 COMPUTER HARDWARE 08/22 Onset Computer Corp 298.92 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6333 BRANDED CLOTHING 08/24 Laundryup Ticket# 49951 42.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES 08/29 Advantage Signs & Graphics 347.99 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES 08/29 Hemostat Laboratories 59.26 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6333 BRANDED CLOTHING 08/30 Laundryup Ticket# 50741 42.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6333 BRANDED CLOTHING 09/07 Laundryup Ticket# 51561 42.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES 09/07 Smart & Final 65.86 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6333 BRANDED CLOTHING 09/13 Laundryup Ticket# 52271 42.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6333 BRANDED CLOTHING 09/21 Laundryup Ticket# 53041 42.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6040 Building Maintenance 09/20 Homedepot.com 16.50 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS 08/23 Auto detail supplies out Baldwin Park-1X Pink wash n wax bkt 60.50 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6037 WEBSITE AND EMAIL SERVICE 08/25 Mailchimp Services 60.00 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6037 WEBSITE AND EMAIL SERVICE 08/27 Go.Daddy.com 46.34 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6003 ADVERTISING 09/01 Google Ads 20.27 
US BANK 10/09/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES 09/06 Vista Print- Office use District Uncoated Business Cards 59.12 

$ 4,251.75 

VCJPA 10/09/2023 6111 OTHER INSURANCE Invoice# VCJPA-264 EPA Program premium from 7/1/23 to 9/30/23 total of 39 employees 340.47 
$ 340.47 

VORTEX INDUSTRIES, INC. 10/09/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Invoice#04-2000111 Preventive maintenance every 6 months to check safe and proper operation 1,112.30 
$ 1,112.30 

Item 3.1
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WEST VALLEY MVCD 10/09/2023 
6251 ARBOVIRUS TESTING 
SUPPLIES Lab Testing & Analysis of Mosquito Pools during the Month of September 2023 3,348.00 

$ 3,348.00 

WEX/CHEVRON 10/09/2023 6262 Fuel for Trucks Fuel for Trucks 9/7-10/6/2023 Invoice# 92364198 10,134.82 
$ 10,134.82 

Accounts Payable Total for October 12, 2023 $ 53,232.58 

Item 3.1
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito And Vector Control District 
Claims List 

October 26, 2023 

Vendor Date Product/Service Memo/Description Amount 

ARAMARK 10/26/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS Invoice# 25809806 Cool Towel 62.27 
$ 62.27 

AZUSA LIGHT & WATER 10/26/2023 6343 Meter # 99172930 Account # 303-0190.300 Service Period 9/5/2023-9/29/2023 67.93 
AZUSA LIGHT & WATER 10/26/2023 6343 Meter # 45169724 Account # 303-0191.300 9/6/2023-10/2/2023 48.21 

$ 116.14 

BECKY A. SHEVLIN 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October 13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

CAL PERS 10/26/2023 6070 ADMIN FEE Admin Fee 11/2023 50.59 
CAL PERS 10/26/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums ID# 7165101556 11/2023 754.64 
CAL PERS 10/26/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums ID# 7165101556 11/2023 1,399.67 
CAL PERS 10/26/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums ID# 7165101556 11/2023 3,367.48 
CAL PERS 10/26/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums ID# 7165101556 11/2023 3,272.69 
CAL PERS 10/26/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums ID# 7165101556 11/2023 3,061.49 
CAL PERS 10/26/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums ID# 7165101556 11/2023 604.00 

$ 12,510.56 

CHARLIE KLINAKIS 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October 13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

CLARKE MOSQUITO CONTROL 10/26/2023 6283 PESTICIDES SUPPLIES Invoice#5106849 Aqua Duet 2x2.5 GAL 6,591.73 
$ 6,591.73 

CONCENTRA OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CTR 10/26/2023 6080 Physical - Hiring Invoice# 80971127 Injury Care w/non reg usd 6 Pnl 33.00 
CONCENTRA OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CTR 10/26/2023 6080 Physical - Hiring Invoice# 80747136 Injury Care w/non reg usd 6 Pnl 33.00 
CONCENTRA OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CTR 10/26/2023 6080 Physical - Hiring Physical Exam- Pre-Placement Physical Exam and Drug Screening 189.00 

$ 189.00 

COREY CALAYCAY 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October 13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

CSDA 10/26/2023 6150 MEMBERSHIPS Member ID: 1038 Regular Membership Dues Jan-Dec, 2024 4,425.50 
$ 4,425.50 

DENISE MENCHACA 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October 13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 
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ENVIRONMENT CONTROL 10/26/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Monthly Janitorial Service for October Invoice# 15244-411 1,528.00 
$ 1,528.00 

FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 10/26/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 5580 10/16/23 2,499.38 
FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 10/26/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 5591 10/19/23 394.08 

$ 2,893.46 

FRONTIER 10/26/2023 6315 Monthly Internet Charges Monthly Internet Charges 626-197-1465-020723-5 10/09-11/08 555.00 
$ 555.00 

Henry Aviles 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October 13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

HOME DEPOT 10/26/2023 6040 Building Maintenance 
Unger aluminum telescopic pole, Dryer vent brush, WB T square 48, raid defend ant & roach klr odr fres, HDX reusable 
neoprene long cuff, HDX black neoprene long glove 128.32 

HOME DEPOT 10/26/2023 6040 Building Maintenance 

Poly set 1-7/16, Tapcon 3/16x1-3/4 hex head, metal grinding wheel, RYB impact nut driver set 6pc, husky anchor 600lb 4pk, 
Avanit pro 1/4x6 masory drill bit, Tapcon drill bit 5/32x5-1/2, wood scrw zinc phl flt #9x1, Gray shelf 12x36, silverton deco 
bracket black, gorilla black duct tape 30yd, dynaflex ultra 10.1 oz clear advance, husky 15-in-1 painters tool 237.27 

HOME DEPOT 10/26/2023 6040 Building Maintenance 
1.5 inx3.5in-96in kd prime ww stud, duopower #4-6 x 1in, Avanit pro 3/16x4 masonry drill bit, 9oz gorilla max const adhesive 
clear, sdrl screw zinc phl pan #6 x 1/2, lock nut zinc #6-32 60.12 

HOME DEPOT 10/26/2023 6040 Building Maintenance CREDIT-Invoice#8201187 -100.99 
$ 324.72 

IGNACIO UREÑA 10/26/2023 6262 Fuel for Trucks 10/10 Fuel for Trucks-Reimbursement for fuel Gas card not working after business hours. 60.00 
$ 60.00 

JACKIE DOORNIK 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October 13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

JERRY MIRELES 10/26/2023 6232 REGISTRATION - SEMINARS 11/06-11/08 2023 BOARD SECRETARY/CLERK CONFERENCE PER DIEM 165.00 
$ 165.00 

JERRY VELASCO 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October 13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

JOHN CAPOCCIA 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October 13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

JOSEPH LEON 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October 13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

KENN K. FUJIOKA 10/26/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE for the month of November 241.71 
$ 241.71 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 10/26/2023 6130 Profess Serv rendered 09/30 Professional Services rendered Invoice# 3782499 SGVMVCD General Counsel 2,470.00 

Item 3.1

11



San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | October 2023 

$ 2,470.00 

LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE 10/26/2023 6130 Profess Serv rendered Professional Services rendered Invoice# 253045 3,127.50 
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE 10/26/2023 6130 Profess Serv rendered Professional Services rendered Invoice# 252646 9,716.50 

$ 12,844.00 

LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 10/26/2023 6065 GROUP TERM LIFE Group Term Life Insurance Ref# 4614054022 11/01-11/30 378.28 
LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 10/26/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 11/01-11/30 522.40 

$ 900.68 

LLOYD JOHNSON 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October 13, 2023 149.50 
$ 149.50 

MANUEL R. GARCIA 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October 13, 2023 100.00 

$ 100.00 

MARGARET E. FINLAY 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October 13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

MARTA TANAKA 10/26/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE for the month of November 852.90 
$ 852.90 

MARY ANGELA BRISCO 10/26/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE for the month of November 603.64 
$ 603.64 

Meshal Kashifalghita 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the attendance of the Board Meeting on October 13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

MICHAEL FRAZIER 10/26/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS Replacing broken bird bath for resident, one of our District staff broke it. 202.73 
$ 202.73 

MIKE NIFFENEGGER 10/26/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE for the month of November 841.59 
$ 841.59 

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 10/26/2023 6066 457 CONTRIBUTION Employer Contribution for DM PPE 10/26/2023 276.86 
$ 276.86 

ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 10/26/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Tab ,durable, dividing, 4pk 6.92 
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 10/26/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Rubberbands, rubberbands file brites, marker, perm, ufine, sharp, Tape, scotch, 6pk, Prtctr,sht,hw,nonglr, 10, Punch, 3hole 107.17 
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 10/26/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Rubberbands, size 33,1Lb, pen zebra, pen ret, marker,perm, marker sharpie, notes, post-it, pouch,lam, refills tape,tabs, 138.97 

$ 253.06 

PERS 10/26/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 10/26/23 1,220.90 
PERS 10/26/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 10/26/23 464.88 
PERS 10/26/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 10/26/23 628.02 
PERS 10/26/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 10/26/23 2,207.11 
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PERS 10/26/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 10/26/23 450.37 
PERS 10/26/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 10/26/23 2,745.78 
PERS 10/26/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 10/26/23 370.17 
PERS 10/26/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 10/26/23 756.48 
PERS 10/26/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 10/26/23 1,047.24 

$ 9,890.95 

PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/26/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums for Period 11/1-11/30/2023 271.84 
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/26/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums for Period 11/1-11/30/2023 360.92 
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/26/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums for Period 11/1-11/30/2023 1,375.77 
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/26/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums for Period 11/1-11/30/2023 136.38 
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/26/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums for Period 11/1-11/30/2023 90.92 

$ 2,235.83 

QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC 10/26/2023 6185 LEASE NO Lease Invoice# Q1029707 Coverage Period 16-Nov-23 to 15-Feb-24 249.00 
$ 249.00 

RESCUE ROOTER/ARS 10/26/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Invoice# 15488375 Cost to perform quarterly sewer Hydro jet maintenance 585.00 
$ 585.00 

RICHARD BARAKAT 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

ROBERT GONZALES 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

ROBERT S. JOE 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

SANDRA ARMENTA 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

SHO TAY 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 

SOCALGAS 10/26/2023 6341 Utilities 09/08-10/10 Gas Service Acc # 057 518 2100 9 162.23 
SOCALGAS 10/26/2023 6341 Utilities 09/08-10/10 Gas Service Acc # 059 618 2100 5 34.08 

$ 196.31 

TEXAS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 10/26/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums Invoice# SM09BT20231015001 11/01/2023 127.15 
TEXAS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 10/26/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums Invoice# SM09BT20231015001 11/01/2023 42.25 

$ 169.40 

TIM SANDOVAL 10/26/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on October13, 2023 100.00 
$ 100.00 
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VERIZON WIRELESS 10/26/2023 6312 Monthly District Field Ph 10/11-11/10 Monthly District Field Phones Account #272560553-00001 Invoice#9946475803 2,937.54 
$ 2,937.54 

ZORO.COM 10/26/2023 6302 Supplies, Safety Invoice# INV12964239 Size 14Mens Steel Hip Wader, Black 108.36 
$ 108.36 

Accounts Payable Total for October 26, 2023 $ 67,230.44 

Total Accounts Payable for October 2023 $  120,463.02 

Total Payroll for October 2023 
see attached 

$294,629.75 

Total Claims for October 2023 $  415,092.77 
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San Gabriel Valley MVCD 
Payroll for October 2023 

Department October 12, 2023 October 13, 2023 
R. Alba Term

October 26, 2023 TOTAL 

EXECUTIVE 9,849.92 - 9,849.92 19,699.84 

ADMINSTRATION 14,048.83 22,344.03 9,149.55 45,542.41 
- 

OPERATIONS 64,674.71 - 58,758.94 123,433.65 
- 

SURVEILLANCE 16,635.61 - 16,178.43 32,814.04 
- 

COMMUNICATIONS 13,522.29 18,121.15 31,643.44 
- 

SEASONAL WORKERS 13,857.86 12,767.41 26,625.27 

Gross Payroll 132,589.22 22,344.03 124,825.40 279,758.65 
Employer Taxes 2,732.32 323.99 2,171.62 5,227.93 
Car Allowance 500.00 - - 500.00 

Employee Benefit-Med 4,699.13 - 4,444.04 9,143.17 

TOTAL PAYROLL 140,520.67 22,668.02 131,441.06 294,629.75 
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
Budget Status Report | October 2023 

SGVMVCD 
Comparative YTD Actual to Full Year Budget Current Period 33% of Year Completed October 31, 2023 

Current Period 
Actual 

Year-To-Date 
Actual 

Budget 
Full Year 

Remaining 
Budget 

% Of Budget 
Utilized 

 

PERSONNEL EXPENSES 
Salaries, Exempt 58,393.08 245,450.17 881,671.00 636,220.83 27.84 
Salaries - Non Exempt 144,835.57 527,242.72 1,959,706.00 1,432,463.28 26.90 
Salaries - Overtime 19,324.41 39,229.47 24,500.00 (14,729.47) 160.12 ENS Activity 
Salaries - Vacation 23,006.89 55,240.57 113,939.00 58,698.43 48.48 Alba Term 
Salaries-Holiday 346.68 18,706.77 123,815.00 105,108.23 15.11  
Salaries, Sick Pay 10,718.24 30,875.77 96,215.00 65,339.23 32.09  
Salaries, Part-time - XH 23,133.79 93,327.09 209,183.00 115,855.91 44.62 In season 
Management Car Allowance 500.00 2,000.00 6,000.00 4,000.00 33.33 
Cafeteria Benefit 30,910.84 129,537.89 469,200.00 339,662.11 27.61 
Hlth Benefits, Ret Emps 2,539.84 14,511.20 46,000.00 31,488.80 31.55 
Employer, 457 Contribution 553.72 2,491.74 7,862.00 5,370.26 31.69 
Medicare 4,164.77 15,032.10 50,457.00 35,424.90 29.79 
Retirement - Classic - Normal Cost 12.47% 6,908.26 29,738.02 218,287.00 188,548.98 13.62 
Retirement - Pepra Normal Cost 7.68% 12,952.46 50,623.13 370,048.00 319,424.87 13.68 
Retirement - Classic Retire ADP 0.00 293,509.00 470,215.00 176,706.00 62.42 Remianing bal applied to PEPRA 
Retirement - PEPRA Retire ADP 0.00 176,706.00 0.00 (176,706.00) 0.00 see above 
Retirement - Classic-Unfunded Liability 0.00 115,719.00 119,589.00 3,870.00 96.76 Annual payment 
Retirement - Pepra-Unfunded Liability 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  
Social Security 1,059.53 4,906.21 8,175.00 3,268.79 60.01 In season 
Group Term Life Ins 874.54 2,098.38 5,500.00 3,401.62 38.15  
Tuition Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 
Insurance, unemployment 4.62 939.96 24,000.00 23,060.04 3.92 
Post Retirement Benefits 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 

TOTAL PERSONNEL EXPENSES 340,227.24 1,847,885.19 5,258,362.00 3,410,476.81 35.14 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Event Participation Fees 0.00 25.00 2,000.00 1,975.00 1.25 
Arbovirus Testing Supplies 3,348.00 8,280.00 20,000.00 11,720.00 41.40 Supplies for Fiscal Year 
Branded Clothing 228.78 1,333.63 4,000.00 2,666.37 33.34  
Boots 0.00 350.00 5,500.00 5,150.00 6.36 
Misc. Rentals 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 
Professional Development 0.00 150.00 2,000.00 1,850.00 7.50 
Awards 0.00 335.29 4,200.00 3,864.71 7.98 
Advertising 401.10 1,133.24 20,000.00 18,866.76 5.67 WNV Campaigns 
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SGVMVCD 
Comparative YTD Actual to Full Year Budget Current Period 33% of Year Completed October 31, 2023 

Current Period 
Actual 

Year-To-Date 
Actual 

Budget 
Full Year 

Remaining 
Budget 

% Of Budget 
Utilized 

 

Bank Charges 1,342.90 6,376.29 21,000.00 14,623.71 30.36 
Board expenses 2,347.44 6,320.80 41,000.00 34,679.20 15.42 
Computer Hardware 298.92 3,306.96 26,000.00 22,693.04 12.72 
Computer Software 298.92 33,565.23 84,000.00 50,434.77 39.96 NEOGOV renewal 
Website/Email Service 106.34 5,554.34 7,500.00 1,945.66 74.06 Annual renewal 
Building maintenance 4,873.28 19,405.79 90,000.00 70,594.21 21.56  
Maintenance, equipment 387.50 387.50 3,000.00 2,612.50 12.92  
Maintenance, grounds 0.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 50.00 Tree trimming 
Lease Equipment 0.00 5,730.63 22,000.00 16,269.37 26.05  
Fees & Assessments 0.00 3,741.78 4,500.00 758.22 83.15 LAIF Fees 
Hiring expenses 444.00 1,332.35 13,000.00 11,667.65 10.25  
VCJPA General Fund 0.00 3,726.00 2,095.00 (1,631.00) 177.85 Annual premium 
Insurance, liability 0.00 127,346.00 131,279.00 3,933.00 97.00 Annual premium 
Workers Comp Insurance 0.00 143,426.00 144,664.00 1,238.00 99.14 Annual premium 
Automobile Insurance 0.00 2,832.00 2,834.00 2.00 99.93 Annual premium 
Other Insurance 340.47 609.47 5,500.00 4,890.53 11.08  
Insurance, property 0.00 20,008.00 19,593.00 (415.00) 102.12 Annual premium 
Legal 15,314.00 28,471.77 40,000.00 11,528.23 71.18 PSR 
Memberships 4,425.50 29,977.58 39,000.00 9,022.42 76.87 Cal Chamber/MVCAC 
Miscellaneous expenses 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00  
Postage 1,513.82 4,371.45 10,400.00 6,028.55 42.03 Pool notifications 
Accounting Services, Auditor 1,300.00 9,925.00 20,000.00 10,075.00 49.63 One Time Expense 
Professional Services , Other 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 
Professional Services-IT 0.00 9,100.00 60,000.00 50,900.00 15.17 
Printing & Reproduction 0.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 0.00 
Reference 0.00 800.00 800.00 0.00 
Seminars and meetings 1,109.88 3,864.80 46,000.00 42,135.20 8.40 
Supplies, Surveillance 1,675.26 3,325.82 16,000.00 12,674.18 20.79 
Supplies, Vehicle Maintenance 3,625.39 12,474.10 50,000.00 37,525.90 24.95 
Supplies, Gasoline 10,194.82 24,843.52 70,000.00 45,156.48 35.49 
Supplies, Office 452.41 1,838.41 10,200.00 8,361.59 18.02 
Supplies, Mosquito Fish 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00  
Supplies, Operations 447.07 3,523.54 9,000.00 5,476.46 39.15 Spray equipment 
Supplies, Pesticides 6,591.73 66,302.87 100,000.00 33,697.13 66.30 Supplies for Fiscal Year 
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SGVMVCD 
Comparative YTD Actual to Full Year Budget Current Period 33% of Year Completed October 31, 2023 

Current Period 
Actual 

Year-To-Date 
Actual 

Budget 
Full Year 

Remaining 
Budget 

% Of Budget 
Utilized 

Supplies, Communications other forms 348.97 3,522.35 8,000.00 4,477.65 44.03 Insect Repellent 
Supplies, Education Program 96.00 122.37 12,000.00 11,877.63 1.02 
Supplies, Safety 241.82 147.82 8,000.00 7,852.18 1.85 
Supplies, Media Production 0.00 0.00 800.00 800.00 0.00 
Benefit Assesment Admin Cost 0.00 12,396.61 119,000.00 106,603.39 10.42 
Communications, field 2,937.54 11,399.24 50,000.00 38,600.76 22.80 
Telephone, Internet 1,462.50 5,850.00 20,000.00 14,150.00 29.25 
Telephone , Office 1,903.49 7,517.39 25,000.00 17,482.61 30.07 
Training , CEU's 468.00 4,793.00 4,400.00 (393.00) 108.93 Annual certification fee 
Uniforms and clothing 2,846.57 4,572.95 12,000.00 7,427.05 38.11  
Utilities, Electric 4,258.39 14,629.20 35,500.00 20,870.80 41.21 A/C Summer use 
Utilities, Natural Gas 196.31 446.94 4,200.00 3,753.06 10.64  
Utilities, Water 116.14 424.80 2,500.00 2,075.20 16.99  
Surveillance, Aerial 0.00 0.00 27,150.00 27,150.00 0.00 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 75,943.26 660,117.83 1,501,115.00 840,997.17 43.98 

TOTAL EXPENSES 416,170.50 2,508,003.02 6,759,477.00 4,251,473.98 37.10 

CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSES 
Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 

RESERVES 
Reserve, Public Health Em 0.00 0.00 500,200.00 500,200.00 0.00 
Reserve, Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00 
Reserve, Pension Liability 0.00 0.00 400,000.00 400,000.00 0.00 
Reserve, Building/Facilities 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 
Reserve, Vehicle Replacement 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 

TOTAL RESERVES 0.00 0.00 1,400,200.00 1,400,200.00 0.00 
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes 

October 13, 2023

1. Call to Order
Board President Shevlin called the meeting to order at 7:01 a.m. Trustee Gonzales led the
Pledge of Allegiance. Clerk of the Board Mireles confirmed a quorum and noted absences.

2. Opportunity for Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items
None

3. Consent Calendar
Motion by Trustee Calaycay, seconded by Trustee Johnson and carried by the following vote to
approve Items 3.1- 3.7 of the Consent Calendar.

AYES:  Aviles, Tay, Gonzales, Barakat, Calaycay, Finlay, Velasco, Doornik, Garcia,
Klinakis, Kashifalghita, Shevlin, Leon, Janbek, Sandoval, Armenta, Menchaca,
Capoccia, Joe, Johnson

NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Estrada, Cortez, Marcucci, Vienna, Sternquist, Wu

4. Presentation
None

TRUSTEES ABSENT 
Emmanuel Estrada (Baldwin Park) 
Patricia Cortez (Covina)  
Catherine Marcucci (Industry) 
VACANT (L.A. County) 
Ryan Vienna (San Dimas) 
Cynthia Sternquist (Temple City)  
Allen Wu (Walnut)   

STAFF PRESENT 
Jason Farned 
Rose Alba 
Carol Hagele  
Cecilia Contreras 
Tristan Hallum 
Gilbert Holguin 
Anais Medina Diaz 
Jerry Mireles  

GUESTS PRESENT 
None  

TRUSTEES PRESENT 
Henry Aviles (Alhambra) 
Sho Tay (Arcadia) 
Robert Gonzales (Azusa) 
Richard Barakat (Bradbury)  
Corey Calaycay (Claremont) 
Margaret Finlay (Duarte)  
Jerry Velasco (El Monte) 
Jackie Doornik (Glendora)  
Manuel Garcia (Irwindale) 
Charlie Klinakis (La Puente) 
Meshal Kashifalghita (La Verne) 
Becky Shevlin (Monrovia) 
Joseph Leon (Monterey Park) 
Rachel Janbek (Pasadena) 
Tim Sandoval (Pomona) 
Sandra Armenta (Rosemead) 
Denise Menchaca (San Gabriel) 
John Capoccia (Sierra Madre) 
Robert Joe (South Pasadena) 
Lloyd Johnson (West Covina)   
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes 

October 13, 2023

5. Discussion with LCW Reviewing Changes to Personnel Rules and Regulations

Oliver Yee, representing Liebert Casidy Whitmore (LCW), delivered a presentation covering
agenda items 5, 6, and 7. During his presentation, he elucidated the process for reviewing and